Extract of Test report: 28111587 026
“Determination of electrical properties”
Appendix 4 Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Seite 1 von 9
Page 1 of 9
Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Type of System:  Solar Grid tied inverter
System Manufacturer:

230 V (Phase/ Neutral)
Remarks:
 (1) Model designation of the product:
Energy Storage System “Inverter+Battery Unit”:
Model Designation: Description
REACT2-5.0-TL-
OUTD
System composed by up to 3 REACT2-BATT and REACT2-UNO-5.0-TL hybrid
PV inverter
REACT2-3.6-TL-
OUTD
System composed by up to 3 REACT2-BATT and REACT2-UNO-3.6-TL hybrid
PV inverter
“Hybrid” PV Inverter:
Model Designation Description
REACT2-UNO-5.0-
TL
5.0 KW 230V hybrid PV inverter. Hybrid means there is a PV DC input and a DC
battery input
REACT2-UNO-3.6-
TL
3.6 KW 230V hybrid PV inverter. Hybrid means there is a PV DC input and a DC
battery input
Extract of Test report: 28111587 026
“Determination of electrical properties”
Appendix 4 Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Seite 2 von 9
Page 2 of 9
Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Battery Unit:
Model Designation: Description:
REACT2-BATT 4 KWh battery system. Up to 3 units per system
Models REACT2-UNO-5.0-TL and REACT2-UNO-3.6-TL are identical in construction and they have the
same release firmware version. They only differ in current/power limits controlled by software parameter
setting.
The possible configurations for the Energy Storage System REACT2-5.0-TL-OUTD and REACT2-3.6-TL-
OUTD are the following:
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-5.0-TL + Nr. 1 REACT2-BATT
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-5.0-TL + Nr. 2 REACT2-BATT
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-5.0-TL + Nr. 3 REACT2-BATT
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-3.6-TL + Nr. 1 REACT2-BATT
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-3.6-TL + Nr. 2 REACT2-BATT
Nr. 1 REACT2-UNO-3.6-TL + Nr. 3 REACT2-BATT
Tested Item composed by the following items:
(2) “Update version” identifies the Bundle Firmware Features by a sequential code: xxxxy where:
 xxxx is a number indicates Year (two digits) and Week (two digits)
 y is a letter from A to G indicates Day (form Sunday = A to Saturday=G)
(3) Not less than: MICRO (Supervisor): C.2.3.8; Booster (DC-DC): A.0.1.5; Inverter (DC-AC): B.0.1.3
CHARGER (DC-DC): H1.0.2
Item Number Model Designation Serial number
3P819900000A REACT2–UNO-5.0-TL 000002 (prototype selected by the customer)
3P889900000A REACT2–UNO-3.6-TL 000002 (prototype selected by the customer)
3P729900000A  REACT2-BATT 000001 (prototype selected by the customer)
Extract of Test report: 28111587 026
“Determination of electrical properties”
Appendix 4 Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Seite 3 von 9
Page 3 of 9
Type Verification Test Report (G83/2)
Power Quality. Harmonics. The requirement is specified in section 5.4.1, test procedure in Annex A
or B 1.4.1
SSEG rating per phase (rpp) 5.0 kW
Harmonic At 45-55% of rated output 100% of rated output Mono Phase
Measured Value
(MV) in Amps
Normalised Value
(NV) in Amps
Measured Value
(MV) in Amps
Normalised Value
(NV) in Amps
Limit in BS
EN 61000-3-2
in Amps
Higher limit for odd
harmonics 21 and
above
2 0.0140 0.00129 0.0190 0.0009 1.080
3 0.1330 0.01224 0.1480 0.0068 2.300
4 0.0020 0.00018 0.0030 0.0001 0.430
5 0.0660 0.00607 0.0650 0.0030 1.140
6 0.0030 0.00028 0.0020 0.0001 0.300
7 0.0190 0.00175 0.0250 0.0011 0.770
8 0.0020 0.00018 0.0010 0.0000 0.230
9 0.0160 0.00147 0.0130 0.0006 0.400
10 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.184
11 0.0130 0.00120 0.0100 0.0005 0.330
12 0.0020 0.00018 0.0010 0.0000 0.153
13 0.0120 0.00110 0.0080 0.0004 0.210
14 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.131
15 0.0100 0.00092 0.0080 0.0004 0.150
16 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.115
17 0.0090 0.00083 0.0050 0.0002 0.132
18 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.102
19 0.0060 0.00055 0.0040 0.0002 0.118
20 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.092
21 0.0060 0.00055 0.0030 0.0001 0.107
22 0.0000 0.00000 0.0010 0.0000 0.084
23 0.0030 0.00028 0.0020 0.0001 0.098 0.147
24 0.0000 0.00000 0.0010 0.0000 0.077
25 0.0030 0.00028 0.0010 0.0000 0.090 0.135
26 0.0000 0.00000 0.0010 0.0000 0.071
27 0.0040 0.00037 0.0020 0.0001 0.083 0.124
28 0.0010 0.00009 0.0000 0.0000 0.066
29 0.0020 0.00018 0.0010 0.0000 0.078 0.117
30 0.0010 0.00009 0.0000 0.0000 0.061
31 0.0030 0.00028 0.0020 0.0001 0.073 0.109
32 0.0010 0.00009 0.0000 0.0000 0.058
33 0.0020 0.00018 0.0010 0.0000 0.068 0.102
34 0.0000 0.00000 0.0010 0.0000 0.054
35 0.0020 0.00018 0.0020 0.0001 0.064 0.096
36 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.051
37 0.0010 0.00009 0.0010 0.0000 0.061 0.091
38 0.0000 0.00000 0.0000 0.0000 0.048
39 0.0020 0.00018 0.0030 0.0001 0.058 0.087
40 0.0020 0.00018 0.0020 0.0001 0.046
Extract of Test report: 28111587 026
“Determination of electrical properties”